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PUESD School Board Meeting 
Wednesday,  October 8th

6pm @ District Board Room 

PIONEER WEEKLY BULLETINPIONEER WEEKLY BULLETIN
Week of October 6, 2025  

 A note from the Office Team: 

 Looking Ahead: 

 Stay in Touch :

 Upcoming events: 

pesattendance@puesd.net
(559) 584-8831, 
Ext. 1401 or 1402
Transportation, Ext. 1134

 School Information:

MESSAGE FROM THE PEPTC
Use the QR Code to access the PTC Social Media

Pages, and to sign up for Volunteering.

Attendance MESSAGE:

OFFICE HOURS: 7:45am-4:00pm

Note: If you are experiencing Homelessness and need
access to local resources, please contact the school

at 559-584-8831, ext. 1401 or 1402

Absences: Please report absences daily by calling the
attendance hotline at 584-8831; press 2 to leave a message to
let us know the reason for the absence. You can also email the

office and send a doctor’s note to
pesattendance@puesd.net   If a notification is not

received from the parent within three days of an absence, the
absence will be considered unexcused (AR 5113). Absences

exceeding 3 consecutive days requires a doctor’s note or the
absences will be unexcused. After 6 days in total, a doctor’s
note will be required every time a child is absent or it will be

unexcused.

Early Out Wednesdays  
RELEASE TIMES
TK/Kinder @ 1:00 pm
1st & 2nd @ 1:05pm
3rd-5th @ 1:45pm

Link to Lunch Menu:
Lunch Menu Link    

Link to Parent/Student Handbook:
25-26 PES Student-Parent Handbook Final.pdf

Link to School Home Page:
PES Home Page

PEPTC  
Meeting
Tuesday, 

October 14th 
6pm 

School Library 

PANTHER SPIRIT DAY  
Wear Your SPIRIT GEAR! 

Progress Notes 
Go Home 

PEPTC FUNDRAISER BEGINS

Early Release (1 hour early)
School Board Meeting 6pm

District Parent Advisory Council
6pm @ District Board Room 

https://drive.google.com/drive/u/0/folders/19Gr9SniIMd1WkvnAz-0kk3uqM8dhqS8A
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Qt2U_h26BhMv2VG2vLDLOQLwkchRgB4A/view?usp=sharing
https://www.pioneerunion.org/pes/




 

Pioneer Elementary School 

26344 

www.registercw.com 

 

http://www.registercw.com/
http://www.registercw.com/


Thursday, Oct 16, All day
Pieology Hanford

1693 West Lacey Blvd, Suite B

Come Help Us Support:

PIONEER ELEMENTARY

Order in-store, online, or via the PieLife App.* Use promo code RAISEFUNDS at

checkout. Please present flyer or mention organization name at register. 



Co- Presidents 
Amanda Ruch
Courtney Smith

Co- Vice Presidents 
Candace Nelson
Melissa Cole 

Scan Our code
to stay up to date

peptc@yahoo.com

Pioneer
Elementary

 
AUGUST

Back to School Night  
First  Day of School     
Coffee with the Crew
  

P A R E N T  T E A C H E R  C L U B
Co- Secretaries Treasurer

Christy Balderama     
 Brenda Yanez           Amanda Augustus

Nicole Kopitzke

2025-2026 Pioneer Events and Important Dates

September
Labor Day (no school)
PTC Meeting at 6pm 
PD Day No School
Panther Store

October 
PTC Meeting at 6pm 
Panther Store
Kinder Pumpkin Patch
Halloween Classroom Parties

November
PTC Meeting at 6pm
Fall  Festival
Panther Store
Thanksgiving’s Break 

December
Holiday Shop
Winter Break

January
Winter Break
PTC Meeting
MLK Day (no school)
Panther Store

8-12
8-13
8-13

9-1
9-2
9-19
9-26

10-14
10-24
10-27
10-31

11-4
11-8
11-14
11-24-11-30

12-2-12-4
12-22-1-11

12-22-1-11
1-13
1-19
1-30

February
Lincoln’s Birthday (no school)
PTC Meeting at 6pm
Valentine’s Day Part ies
President ’s  Day
Family Paint Night
Panther Store

March
PTC Meeting at 6pm
ShamWalk Jog a thon
PD Day (no school)
Panther Store
Spring Break 

April
Spring Break 
PTC Meeting at 6pm
Book Fair
Open House 
Panther Store

May
Staff  Appreciat ion
Panther Store
Memorial  Day (no school)

June
Field Day
5th Grade Celebration 
Talent Show
Last Day of School

2-9
2-10
2-13
2-16
2-18
2-27

3-3
3-17
3-13
3-22
3-30-4-6

3-30 -4-6
4-7
4-13-4-15
4-15
4-17

5-8
5-15
5-25

6-1
6-3
6-4
6-5

*All dates and events are subject to change

We Need
Your Help



Let’s “unite” and promote kindness,
acceptance, and inclusivity on our PES

campus.

October 22 , 2025nd

Unity Day- Wear Orange

At lunch recess students can sign and
decorate a paper pumpkin for our

“Pumpkin Patch” that will be on display in
the cafeteria. . 

Kindness Crew members will  be on the
lookout for those “caught being kind”

throughout the day and will receive an
orange paw sticker. 

Don’t forget to show your paws and
spread kindness everyday.

Unity Day‌Unity Day‌
Pioneer Elementary School











Panther Pride Qualifications 

 

3rd- 5th Grade Students 

Panther Pride criteria (Trimester Guidelines):  

 

 

 No discipline referrals during current trimester 

 

 Must have all “consistently” marks and/or no more 

than 2 “most of the time” on their work habits on the 

report card for the trimester in the following areas: 

Accepts responsibility for own behavior, Follows Directions, Respects other’s 
rights/feelings/ property, Uses time effectively, and Completes and returns 
homework.     

                  

 No more than 4 Clip Chart Points (i.e. ending on pink or 

purple). 

 

 Any new student must have been enrolled by the 

beginning date of the progress reports. 

 

 No more than 2 combined attendance marks during the 

current trimester in the following categories 

(excused or unexcused): 

- Absences 

- Tardies 

- Early Sign-outs 

 
 
 
Please Note:  Students on IEPs will be considered meeting the above criteria for Citizenship if 
they are making progress towards meeting their individual IEP goals. 
 
 
 

 

  

 
 

 







 

P A S E 

Pioneer After School 
Enrichment 

 

What is PASE?  PASE is a FREE after school  
program for qualifying families for students  
in grades TK-6. 

 
How do I know if my child qualifies?  Each year you must 
complete the online Interest Form AND the Free and 
Reduced Meal (FRM) Application which is part of the 
Annual Update in the Infinite Campus Parent Portal. If 
you qualify for FRM status, you qualify for PASE! 
 
Frontier Elementary and​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Pioneer Elementary and  
Pioneer Middle​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Pioneer Middle​ ​  

To start the process,  
please follow the QRC and  
complete the Interest Form  
that goes with your school. 
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