PIONEER WEEKLY BULLETIN

Week of October 6, 2025



A note from the Office Team:

MESSAGE FROM THE PEPTC

Use the QR Code to access the PTC Social Media Pages, and to sign up for Volunteering.



ATTENDANCE MESSAGE:

Absences: Please report absences daily by calling the attendance hotline at 584-8831; press 2 to leave a message to let us know the reason for the absence. You can also email the office and send a doctor's note to

pesattendance@puesd.net If a notification is not received from the parent within three days of an absence, the absence will be considered unexcused (AR 5113). Absences exceeding 3 consecutive days requires a doctor's note or the absences will be unexcused. After 6 days in total, a doctor's note will be required every time a child is absent or it will be unexcused.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE EXPERIENCING HOMELESSNESS AND NEED ACCESS TO LOCAL RESOURCES, PLEASE CONTACT THE SCHOOL AT 559-584-8831, EXT. 1401 OR 1402



WEDNESDAY

THURSDAY

FRIDAY

Looking Ahead:

MONDAY PEPTC FUNDRAISER BEGINS

District Parent Advisory Council
6pm @ District Board Room

Early Release (1 hour early) School Board Meeting 6pm



PANTHER SPIRIT DAY Wear Your SPIRIT GEAR! Progress Notes
Go Home









Upcoming events:



PUESD School Board Meeting Wednesday, October 8th 6pm @ District Board Room

PEPTC MEETING

Tuesday, October 14th 6pm School Library



Early Out Wednesdays RELEASE TIMES

TK/Kinder @ 1:00 pm 1st & 2nd @ 1:05pm 3rd-5th @ 1:45pm



Stay in Touch:



pesattendance@puesd.net



(559) 584-8831, Ext. 1401 or 1402 Transportation, Ext. 1134



OFFICE HOURS: 7:45am-4:00pm

School Information:

Link to Lunch Menu:

Lunch Menu Link



Link to Parent/Student Handbook:

25-26 PES Student-Parent Handbook Final.pdf

LINK TO SCHOOL HOME PAGE:

PES HOME PAGE





Pioneer Elementary School



REGISTER. SHARE. SHOP. SUPPORT OUR FUNDRAISER

Check-off your holiday gift list today and help our important cause. From holiday to hostess to corporate gifts and more, our online store has something for every occasion - even if it's just for you!

Our Organization ID:

26344





1. REGISTER

REGISTER now as a participant at www.registercw.com to access our handy invitation tools in the Participant Dashboard. Very Important!

2. SHARE

INVITE 10+ friends and family to support our cause! Share a link to our sale using TEXT & EMAIL invitation tools. Don't forget to share on SOCIAL MEDIA, too!

3. SHOP

SHOP online and help us reach our GOAL today! With over 2,500 gift ideas there is something for everyone, including you!





PIZZA FOR E

· HELP US RAISE FUNDS! ·

Thursday, Oct 16, All day
Pieology Hanford
1693 West Lacey Blvd, Suite B

Come Help Us Support:

PIONEER ELEMENTARY

Order in-store, online, or via the PieLife App.* Use promo code RAISEFUNDS at checkout. Please present flyer or mention organization name at register.



AUGUST

Co- Presidents Amanda Ruch **Courtney Smith** Co- Vice Presidents Candace Nelson Melissa Cole





Co- Secretaries Christy Balderama Brenda Yanez

<u>February</u>

Treasurer Nicole Kopitzke Amanda Augustus

2025-2026 PIONEER EVENTS AND IMPORTANT DATES

*ALL DATES AND EVENTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Back to School Night First Day of School Coffee with the Crew	8-12 8-13 8-13	Lincoln's Birthday (no school) PTC Meeting at 6pm Valentine's Day Parties President's Day	2-10 2-13 2-16
September Labor Day (no school) PTC Meeting at 6pm PD Day No School Panther Store October PTC Meeting at 6pm	9-1 9-2 9-19 9-26	Family Paint Night Panther Store March PTC Meeting at 6pm ShamWalk Jog a thon PD Day (no school) Panther Store	2-18 2-27 3-3 3-17 3-13 3-22
Panther Store Kinder Pumpkin Patch Halloween Classroom Parties November PTC Meeting at 6pm Fall Festival Panther Store Thanksgiving's Break	10-24 10-27 10-31 11-4 11-8 11-14 11-24-11-30	PTC Meeting at 6pm Book Fair Open House	3-30-4-6 3-30 -4-6 4-7 4-13-4-15 4-15 4-17
<u>December</u> Holiday Shop Winter Break	12-2-12-4 12-22-1-11	May Staff Appreciation Panther Store Memorial Day (no school)	5-8 5-15 5-25
January Winter Break PTC Meeting MLK Day (no school) Panther Store	12-22-1-11 1-13 1-19 1-30	June Field Day 5th Grade Celebration Talent Show Last Day of School	6-1 6-3 6-4 6-5



DON'T FORGET Scan Our code to stay up to date peptc@yahoo.com



Pioneer Elementary School

Unity Day

Let's "unite" and promote kindness, acceptance, and inclusivity on our PES campus.

October 22nd, 2025 Unity Day- Wear Orange

At lunch recess students can sign and decorate a paper pumpkin for our "Pumpkin Patch" that will be on display in the cafeteria..

Kindness Crew members will be on the lookout for those "caught being kind" throughout the day and will receive an orange paw sticker.

Don't forget to show your paws and spread kindness everyday.



THIS MONTH'S TOPIC HELPING KIDS WITH BIG EMOTIONS

PLEASE MAKE SURE YOU CHECK IN AND RECEIVE A VISITOR PASS.

Questions? (559) 584-8831 ext: 1619 uribed@duesd.net **RSVP BY 10/22**



SCAN OR OR CLICK HERE

Pioneer Elementary Red Ribbon Week October 27-31

LIFE IS A PUZZLE -- SOLVE IT DRUG FREE

Monday 10/27

TEAM UP AGAINST DRUGS Wear your favorite shirt or team jersey

Tuesday 10/28

SWAP OUT DRUGS FOR A BETTER LIFE!

Students dress as staff-staff dress as students Wednesday 10/29

YOU'LL NEVER SEE ME DOING DRUGS

Wear anything and everything camo!

Thursday 10/30

PEACE OUT TO DRUGS!
Wear tie-dye

Friday 10/31

SAY BOO TO DRUGS!
Wear your
Halloween costume

PIONEER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PUNPKIN GARUING GONTEST

FOR 3RD-5TH GRADERS ONLY!

31

OCTOBER

ONE ENTRY PER
STUDENT

SPORTIEST PUMPKIN
PANTHER PRIDE PUMPKIN
SCARIEST PUMPKIN

PLEASE NOTE: PUMPKINS MUST BE DROPPED OFF BEFORE SCHOOL ON 10/31 AND PICKED UP BY 3PM ON 10/31

PIONEER

OFFICIAL SPIRIT WEAR STORE



SHOP AT: 1STPLACE.SALE/14625



Get The BEST DEALS From Your Official Store

- T-shirts
- Hoodies
- Polos
- Headwear
- Backpacks
- Drinkware
- And More...



Panther Pride Qualifications



3RD 5TH GRADE STUDENTS

PANTHER PRIDE CRITERIA (TRIMESTER GUIDELINES):

- No discipline referrals during current trimester
- MUST HAVE ALL "CONSISTENTLY" MARKS AND/OR NO MORE THAN 2 "MOST OF THE TIME" ON THEIR WORK HABITS ON THE REPORT CARD FOR THE TRIMESTER IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS: Accepts responsibility for own behavior, Follows Directions, Respects other's rights/feelings/ property, Uses time effectively, and Completes and returns homework.
- ❖ No more than 4 CLIP CHART POINTS (I.E. ENDING ON PINK OR PURPLE).
- **❖** ANY NEW STUDENT MUST HAVE BEEN ENROLLED BY THE **BEGINNING** DATE OF THE PROGRESS REPORTS.
- ❖ No more than 2 combined attendance marks <u>During the</u> <u>CURRENT TRIMESTER</u> IN THE FOLLOWING CATEGORIES (EXCUSED OR UNEXCUSED):
 - ABSENCES
 - TARDIES
 - EARLY SIGN-OUTS

<u>Please Note:</u> Students on IEPs will be considered meeting the above criteria for <u>Citizenship</u> if they are making progress towards meeting their individual IEP goals.



Student Birthdays



In an effort to encourage our students to develop a healthy lifestyle and protect students with food allergies from accidental exposure, and the changes in the federal nutritional requirements, we will not allow food treats (including candy and juice) for birthday snacks. Parents are still encouraged to celebrate student birthdays by offering an alternative to food treats such as providing an item for all students in the class with pencils, erasers, crayons, etc. Another fun idea is to donate a hardback book to the library in honor of your student. Please contact your child's teacher or school office in advance with a description of the birthday goodies. Parents will need prior approval before sending items to school. If food treats are brought to school, they will be returned since they are not allowed at school. Balloons, flower deliveries, etc. are not permitted for students. They will be refused if brought on campus, as it is a distraction to the learning environment.



Visiting Campus

FOR THE SAFETY OF ALL STUDENTS, all visitors must report to the office to check in with their driver's license, which is run through our security database RAPTOR. Parents are welcome to have lunch with their child/children in a designated location (no fast food) or volunteer in classrooms (if coordinated with the teacher). If you are flagged within RAPTOR, you will not be allowed to enter campus during the school day. However, you are allowed to pick up/drop off your child within the office or outside the gates. When you are ready to leave, you will return your pass to the office and sign out.

We do ask that other arrangements are made for your younger children and that they do not accompany you during your time on campus.

ANNOUNCEMENT

Student Safety is our number one priority at Pioneer Elementary. We are asking for everyone's help to keep our parking lot safe.

- Please follow all safety signs posted.
- Please do not use the parking lot as a drop off and pick zone. It is not safe. We
 have had some near misses of students being hit.
- We ask that you use the designated drop off/pick lane. You may also use the middle gate to enter, park, and walk your child up to the gates. Please turn right when exiting to keep traffic moving.
- If you need additional time to unload your child, please park and unload or pull
 up to the blue benches so that the line doesn't get backed up in the morning.
- We kindly ask that parents who park and walk up to get their child to wait in the designated areas (i.e., grass area next to benches or by the crosswalk).
- Please use the crosswalk and do not cut across traffic to get your child at the benches
- We prefer parents not to drop off and pick up in the back of the school. There
 is not a guarantee that an adult will be present to assist your child.
- The <u>Bus Lane</u> in the back of the school is off limits to any traffic. It is a violation
 of Educ, Code to enter a Bus Zone.

We appreciate your help with ensuring student safety.





What is PASE? PASE is a FREE after school program for *qualifying* families for students in grades TK-6.

How do I know if my child qualifies? Each year you must complete the online Interest Form *AND* the Free and Reduced Meal (FRM) Application which is part of the Annual Update in the Infinite Campus Parent Portal. If you qualify for FRM status, you qualify for PASE!

Frontier Elementary and Pioneer Middle



To start the process, please follow the QRC and complete the Interest Form that goes with your school.



Pioneer Elementary and Pioneer Middle









NEED HELP? CALL (559) 247-HELP

(559) 247-4357



KINGS COUNTY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CALL CENTER & MOBILE CRISIS RESPONSE

Trained operators are standing by to help if you are experiencing a psychiatric crisis, just need a listening ear, or want to access County mental health or substance use disorder services.

- Psychiatric Crisis
- Access Services
- Just to Talk

- 24 hours per day
- **7** days per week
- **⋘** 365 days a year



